## Advertisement For the Post of Principal, Birjhora Kanya Mahavidyalaya, Bongaigaon, Assam

In pursuance of DHE's letter E. Comp. No. 405651/2024 dated 24/06/2024, applications are invited, through proper channel, from candidates having requisite norms as per existing UGC rules and guidelines of Govt. of Assam for filling up the regular post of Principal, Birjhora Kanya Mahavidyalaya, Bongaigaon, Assam. Applications in prescribed format issued by the DHE Assam, with complete biodata including contact number, valid E-mail id, all supporting self-attested testimonials from HSLC examination onwards and a non-refundable DD of Rs. 5000/- only drawn in favour of Birjhora Kanya Mahavidyalaya, payable at The Assam Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd. Bongaigaon Branch, must reach the undersigned within 15 days from the date of publication of this advertisement.

## **Eligibility/Qualifications:**

- 1. A Master's Degree with at least 55% marks (or an equivalent grade in a point scale wherever grading system is followed) from a recognized University.
- 2. A. Ph.D. Degree.
- 3. Professors/Associate Professor with a total service experience of at least 15 years of teaching/research in Universities, Colleges, and other institutions of Higher Education.
- 4. A minimum of 10 research publications in peer reviewed or UGC listed journals (must attached self-attested supporting documents).
- 5. A minimum of 110 research score as per Appendix-II at Table 2 of UGC Regulation 2018.
- 6. A relaxation of 5% marks may be provided at the graduate and master's levels for the SC/ST/Differently abled candidates, and to those Ph.D. Degree holders who have obtained their master's degree prior to 19-09-1991.
- 7. Upper age limit is 55 years as per Govt. of Assam notification.
- 8. The term of Principal shall be of 5 years as per Govt. guidelines.

The date and venue of interview will be displayed in the college website and will be communicated to the eligible candidates in due time. No TA/DA is admissible to the candidates called for the interview. Incomplete/defective applications will be rejected.

Sd/- Dr. Om Prakash Sah President, Governing Body Birjhora Kanya Mahavidyalaya Bongaigaon -783380